Adjustment from adoption of IFRS 15:

Mainly from handset & telecommunication services (592) - (16,046)

Share of associate’s (SMTC) adjustments 1,001 - 3,571

   (21,944) (645)  (42,210)

Opening retained earnings 1 January 2018 –

   post IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 restatement

377,672

(852)

987,776

Oman Telecommunications SAOG
17

Notes to the condensed parent and consolidated interim financial information

for the period ended 30 September 2018 (unaudited) continued.

3 Impact of changes in accounting policies due to adoption of new standards

(continued)

IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments (continued)

Impact of IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 on the condensed consolidated interim financial information

(continued)

The following table shows the original measurement categories under IAS 39 and the new

measurement categories under IFRS 9 for the Group’s financial assets as at 1 January 2018:

Financial assets

Original classification

under IAS 39

New

classification

under IFRS 9

Original carrying

amount under

IAS 39

Reclassification

and

remeasurement

New carrying

amount under

IFRS 9

   RO’000 RO’000 RO’000

Cash and bank balances Loans and receivables Amortised cost 380,996 (8,149) 372,847

Trade and other receivables Loans and receivables Amortised cost 603,174 (35,098) 568,076

Contract assets Loans and receivables Amortised cost 76,088 (7,798) 68,290

Investment securities at FVTPL FVTPL FVTPL 49,893 - 49,893

Investment securities AFS FVOCI 8,096 - 8,096

Investment securities AFS FVTPL 15,025 - 15,025

Investment securities HTM Amortised cost 9,000 - 9,000

Due from associates Loans and receivables Amortised cost 521,445 (1,357) 520,088

Other assets Loans and receivables Amortised cost 15,141 - 15,141

Total financial assets   1,678,858 (52,402)  1,626,456

The financial assets at amortized cost are after reclassifications and adjustments arising from the

adoption of IFRS 15.

Investment securities classified as Available for sale (AFS) under IAS 39 represent investments that

the Group intends to hold for a long term for strategic purposes.  As permitted by IFRS 9, the Group

has designated these investments at the date of initial application as measured at FVOCI. Certain

investment securities classified as AFS under IAS 39 has been reclassified mandatorily to FVTPL

under IFRS 9 as the Group has not elected to reclassify irrevocably as FVOCI for these equity